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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 114

AN ACTtoamend 29.574 (6) (a), 29.575 (4) and 29.578 (4) of the statuékating to: the shining of wild animals

on certain types of wild animal farms.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 29.574 (6) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

asfood shall be removed therefrom until there has been
securelyfastened to each bird or animal a band or tag fur
nishedby the department to the licensee at cost. Such
bandor tag shall remain attached to the bird or animal un
til prepared for consumption. Live birds and animals

29.574(6) (a) Such game birds and animals, except maybe sold or transportedach container carrying such

waterfowl, may be taken at any timeamy mannersub
jectto s. 29.245hy persons qualifiednder this chapter
to hunt thereon. ‘Aterfowl may only be taken pursuant
to the rules promulgated by the department andfécef
governingthe hunting of waterfowl, except that upon
written application the department may authorize the tak
ing of hand-reared mallards at any time within the
boundarieof a licensed game bird and animal farm in

live birds or animals shall have attached thereto a band or
tag as set forth above. Live birds or animals acquired
from the licensee to be consumed as food siealbe kept

in a live condition by any person beyo#8 hours from
thetime suchbirds or animals were acquired from such
licensee.Correct and complete book records of sales and
purchase®f live birdsand animals disclosing the time
anddate of such sales and whether or not such live birds

numbersnot to exceed those liberated or propagated and animals were acquired to be consumed as food shall

whenit appears to the satisfaction of the departrttait

be kept by the license&ertified copies of such records

only mallards liberated or propagated by the licensee will shallbe furnished by the licensee to the department-on re
betaken on such farm. The applicant shall certify to the quest,on forms furnished by the department.

departmentthat mallards liberated or propagated for

SeEcTION 2. 29.575 (4) of the statutes is amended to

shootingwere produced and reared in captivity and are read:

morethan 2 generations removed from the wild. Hand-

rearedmallardsshall not be released for shooting pur

29.575(4) Upon issuancef the license, the depart
mentshallappoint one person, the applicant shall appoint

posesunless such mallards have first been identified as oneperson, anthese 2 shall select a 3rd person to enter

thedepartment directs. Mallards confined to wholly en
closedpens or buildings malye taken within such pens
or buildings at any time and iany numbers. No such
gamebird or animal or mallards killed on such faamd
no live game bird or animal or mallards to censumed

thelands andletermine the number of fur animals there
on atthe time of the granting of the license. The neces
saryexpenses of thegersons shall be paid by the licens
ee. Within 10 days aftethe date of such determination,
the licensee shall pay to the departm®8t50 for each

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



-2- 1995 Senate Bill 128

beaver50 cents for each muskrat, $2.50 for each mink, manageand control said lands and tHeer thereon, to
$2.50for each otter$1 for each raccoon, and 50 cents for kill the deersubject to s. 29.248nd tosell the-samdeer
eachskunk so found on sudhnds. Only those animals asprovidedby this section. If upon examination it shall

to be licensed under the fur animal faane to be paid for ~ appearthat the applicant is the owner lessee of said
Whensuch payment has been madelitensee shall be lands,and that the applicant intends in good faith to es
comeowner of such fuanimals on said lands and of all tablish,operate and maintaadeer farm, the department
of their offspring remaining thereon. The licensee shall mayinform the applicant that as soon as the applicant has
havethe right to manage and control said landsthed  built a suitable deer fence around the area to be included
licensedfur animals thereon, to take the sashany time within the license, it will issue the same. Said deer-tight
or in any mannersubject to 29.245yhich the licensee  fenceshall be built in accordance with specifications pre
seedit and deems to the best advantage of the licemsee’ scribed by the department; provided, the department may
businessand to sell and transport at any time said fur ani issuea license for such deer farms heretofore established

malsor the pelts taken from them. if the fence actually inclosing said farm is in facfisuf
SecTion 3. 29.578 (4) of the statutes is amended to cientto hold deer therein. Aftéhe complete installation
read: of such fence and after the departnizag satisfied itself

29.578(4) The licenseshall pay to the department thatit is satisfactory andomplies with the lawt may is
$25for each deer so found @uch lands. When such suea license to the applicant describing such lands, and
paymenthas been made and the license issuedictes certifying that the licensee is lawfully entitled to use the
eeshall become the owner of all deer on said lands andsamefor the breeding, propagating, killimond selling of
of all their ofspring. The licensee shall have the right to deerthereon according to this section.




